

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S**

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 700/2017 In W.P.(C) No. 521/2008

RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHANU PRATAP SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 127023/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 999/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X) (ITEM NO.51.1)

(IA No. 100269/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 873/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X) (ITEM NO.51.2)

(IA No. 72253/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No. 58117/2024 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

Date : 19-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR
Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.**

Mr. Vidya K. Saagar, Adv.

Mr. C. Lakshmana, Adv.

Mr. M. Venkatesulu, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Srishti Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Tandon, Adv.
Mr. H. Raghwendra Rao, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR**

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Nain, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Harna, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Sheoran, Adv.
Mr. Surinder Singh Lohchab, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Lohchab, Adv.
Mr. Kashmira Singh Chahar, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Zohib Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr. Choursia, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chitcav Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Mohd. Akhil, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 700/2017 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008 (ITEM NO.51)

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that according to the petitioners, there is no substantial compliance made by the alleged contemnors/respondents.

We direct the petitioners to file a response to the affidavits reporting alleged compliance filed by the Union of India. The said response shall be filed within a period of one month from today.

List on 19th July, 2024.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 999/2023 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008 (ITEM NO.51.1)

Issue notice, returnable on 19th July, 2024.

Personal presence of the alleged contemnor(s) is dispensed with.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 873/2023 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008 (ITEM NO.51.2)

The Contempt Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the File.

Pending applications stand disposed of accordingly.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 873/2023
IN
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 521/2008

S.S. SUNDARAM

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

VIVEK JOHRI & ANR.

ALLEGED CONTEMNOR(S)/
RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

A copy of the compliance affidavit dated 14th April, 2024 along with a copy of an Office Order No.46/2024 dated 9th March, 2024 issued by the Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, has been placed on record on behalf of the alleged contemnors/respondents.

In view of the aforesaid Office Order, the order of which breach has been alleged has been substantially complied with. Therefore, notice issued in this Contempt Petition is discharged and the same is disposed of.

If the petitioner has any grievance about the aforesaid Office Order dated 9th March, 2024, he is free to make a representation to the concerned Authorities. The concerned Authorities shall decide the same in accordance with law.

The Contempt Petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(ABHAY S.OKA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 19, 2024.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCONMT.PET.(C) No. 700/2017 In W.P.(C) No. 521/2008

RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHANU PRATAP SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 127023/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 999/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X) (ITEM NO.51.1)

(IA No. 100269/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 873/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X) (ITEM NO.51.2)

(IA No. 72253/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No. 58117/2024 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

Date : 19-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR
Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.Mr. Vidya K. Saagar, Adv.
Mr. C. Lakshmana, Adv.
Mr. M. Venkatesulu, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Srishti Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Tandon, Adv.
Mr. H. Raghwendra Rao, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Nain, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Harna, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Sheoran, Adv.
Mr. Surinder Singh Lohchab, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Lohchab, Adv.
Mr. Kashmira Singh Chahar, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Zohib Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr. Choursia, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chitcav Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Mohd. Akhil, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 700/2017 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008 (ITEM NO.51)

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that according to the petitioners, there is no substantial compliance made by the alleged contemnors/respondents.

We direct the petitioners to file a response to the affidavits reporting alleged compliance filed by the Union of India. The said response shall be filed within a period of one month from today.

List on 19th July, 2024.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 999/2023 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008 (ITEM NO.51.1)

Issue notice, returnable on 19th July, 2024.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 873/2023 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008 (ITEM NO.51.2)

The Contempt Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the File.

Pending applications stand disposed of accordingly.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)