

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 999/2023

IN

W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008

S. SURYANARAYANA & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

VIVEK JOHRI & ANR.

ALLEGED CONTEMNOR(S)/  
RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that as the petitioners have taken voluntary retirement, they do not want to press this Petition.

Accordingly, the Contempt Petition is disposed of as not pressed.

.....J.  
(ABHAY S. OKA)

.....J.  
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

NEW DELHI;  
DECEMBER 10, 2024.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 700/2017 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008

RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BHANU PRATAP SHARMA . & ORS.

ALLEGED CONTEMNOR(S)/  
RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 127023/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 999/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 100269/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 675/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 75078/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 676/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 674/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

Date : 10-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR

Mr. C. Lakshmana, Adv.  
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Rituraj Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. A A Kalebudde, Adv.  
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Maratha, Adv.  
Mr. J S Maratha, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Saini, Adv.  
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Subodh, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Sandu, Adv.

For M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Prakhar Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Dania Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. H.R. Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Manish, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shrishti Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Saumya Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kr.chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pavithra V., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 700/2017 (ITEM NO.26), CONMT.PET.(C) NO.675/2024 (ITEM NO.26.2), CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 676/2024 (ITEM NO.26.3) AND CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 674/2024 (ITEM NO.26.4)

To enable the learned counsel appearing for the alleged contemnors/respondents to address the Court, list the Contempt Petitions on 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2025. No further time will be granted to the alleged contemnors/respondents.

Wherever the counter affidavits are filed, it will be open for the petitioners to file the rejoinder affidavits.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 999/2023 (ITEM NO.26.1)

The Contempt Petition is disposed of as not pressed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of accordingly.

(ASHISH KONDLE)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[THE SIGNED ORDER IN CONMT.PET.(C) No. 999/2023 IS PLACED ON THE FILE]