

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCONMT.PET.(C) NO. 700/2017 IN W.P.(C) NO. 521/2008

RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHANU PRATAP SHARMA . &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 127023/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 675/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 75078/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 676/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 674/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 5/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 6/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 7/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 872/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 266479/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)CONMT.PET.(C) No. 873/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 279582/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)CONMT.PET.(C) No. 874/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 279993/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 17-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYANFor Petitioner(s): Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR  
Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.Mr. A A Kalebudde, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Kajal Rani, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Aashish Chojar, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Chojar, Adv.  
For M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Abhaya Kumar Behera, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prakhar Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Sourav Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Y P Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vidya K Sagar, Adv.  
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR  
Mr. Rocky Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ritul Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Srilok Nath Rath, Adv.  
Ms. Reena Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. H.R. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Manish, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shrishti Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Saumya Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pavithra V., Adv.

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pavithra V., Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Panday, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The only argument which appeals to us is that after this Court found that the Persons With Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995 (for short, "the 1995 Act") was not implemented and a direction was given to implement the said Act, the same ought to have been implemented

from the date on which the Act came into force so that notional benefit can be made available to those persons who are eligible to occupy the reserved promotional posts.

The case of the Union of India is that from the date of the judgment, they have implemented the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016. Perhaps, directions contained in paragraphs 24 and 25 have been ignored by the Union of India. We, therefore, direct the learned ASG to seek instructions on this aspect and tell the Court in what manner the 1995 Act will be implemented by the Union of India. To enable the learned ASG to make a statement, list the Petitions on 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

(ASHISH KONDLE)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)