

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.13

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 700/2017 In W.P.(C) No. 521/2008

RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHANU PRATAP SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 195954/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 167578/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 127023/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA No. 195951/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 675/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 75078/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 674/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 872/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 266479/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 53497/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No. 46248/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 873/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 279582/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 874/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(IA No. 279993/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 647/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 648/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 521/2008 (X)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 678/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 50712/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION AND IA No. 187900/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 686/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 45546/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No. 17231/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 680/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (XII-B)

(IA No. 53240/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 23995/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION AND IA No. 118106/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 282/2021 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 48469/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)

Diary No(s). 3440/2022 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 54228/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME AND IA No. 15217/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 317/2022 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 115615/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No. 65247/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)

Diary No(s). 18903/2022 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 86967/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS AND IA No. 86966/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

MA 2745/2023 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 256413/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No. 256414/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 11-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Jayna Kothari, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR  
Ms. Shumaila, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR  
Ms. Humaira Salam, Adv.  
Ms. Garima, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Sneha Chandna, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.  
Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Gogna, Adv.  
Ms. Riya Sara Renchen, Adv.  
M/s. KMNP Law, AOR

Mr. Prakhar Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Sahitya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, AOR  
Mrs. Shalini Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Md. Naushad Alam, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Kansal, Adv.

Ms. Malini Poduval, AOR

Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR  
Mrs. Prerna Jain Kala, Adv.  
Mrs. Parul Sachdeva, Adv.  
Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, A.G. (N/P)  
Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G. (N/P)  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, A.G. (N/P)  
Mr. N. Venkataraman, A.S.G. (N/P)  
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mrs. Madhulika Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Choursia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mrs. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.

Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR  
Dr. K.K. Geetha, Adv.  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Riju Raj Singh Jamwal, Adv.  
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pavithra V., Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, A.G. (N/P)  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. N. Venkataraman, A.S.G. (N/P)  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv. (N/P)  
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.  
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Pankhuri Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR  
Ms. Geetanjali Das Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, A.G. (N/P)  
Mr. N. Venkataraman, A.S.G. (N/P)  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Shashank Manish, AOR  
Ms. Nidhi Sahay, Adv.  
Mr. Ritansh Kumar Nand, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Raj, Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Nishant Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.  
Mrs. P.S. Vijayadharni, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G. (N/P)  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv. (N/P)  
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. H.R. Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manish, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kr.chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Prasenjeet Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Shrishti Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Saumya Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Rajan Mani, Adv.  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Mr. Riju Raj Singh Jamwal, Adv.  
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pavithra V., Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Baloni, Adv.  
Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhanshu Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshay Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shrijeta Pratik, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Prachi Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit, Adv.  
Mr. Swagat Nanda, Adv.  
Mr. Bhupender Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 686/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017

Heard arguments advanced by Mr. Jayna Kothari, learned senior counsel, appearing for the petitioner; Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned Additional Solicitor General, appearing for respondent No. 5; and Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, learned counsel, appears for respondent No. 4.

Re-list for further hearing on 25.11.2025 as a part-heard matter with the understanding that it will be taken up at 2 p.m.

The batch of matters may be listed for hearing on that date.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)  
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)